
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Environment and Communities 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 27th July, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 June 

2023.  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Sustainable Drainage Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 11 - 162) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval to consult on the final draft of the Sustainable Drainage 

Supplementary Planning Document (SDP). 

 
6. Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23  (Pages 163 - 230) 
 
 To receive an overview of the Cheshire East Council provisional outturn for the financial year 

2022/23. 

 
7. MTFS 92 Green Waste Subscription - Implementation Update  (Pages 231 - 254) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress in delivering the Green Waste subscription charge 

which is a key element of the Council achieving a balanced budget in the councils Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023-27. 

 
8. MTFS 93 Libraries Service Review - Implementation Update  (Pages 255 - 548) 
 
 To receive an on update the progress of the implementation of the Cheshire East Libraries 

Service Review following the approval of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2023-27. 

 
9. Standing Item: Members Advisory Panel: Cheshire East Cemeteries Strategy 

Review   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Chair of the Member Advisory Panel. 

 
10. Standing Item: Working Group: Household Waste & Recycling Centres   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Chair of the Working Group. 

 
11. Work Programme  (Pages 549 - 554) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors J Bird, M Brooks, L Buchanan, T Dean, A Farrall, S Gardiner, 
D Jefferay, B Posnett, H Seddon, L Smetham, J Snowball (Vice-Chair), M Warren (Chair) 
and H Whitaker 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Thursday, 8th June, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor J Snowball (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, L Buchanan, T Dean, A Farrall, S Gardiner, B Posnett, 
H Seddon, L Smetham, L Anderson, D Edwardes and J Saunders 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Shuttleworth – Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Jane Gowing – Interim Director of Planning 
Tracy Baldwin – Finance Manager 
Mandy Withington – Legal Team Manager 
Josie Lloyd – Democratic Services Officer 

 
75 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bird, Cllr Jefferay and Cllr Whitaker. Cllr 
Anderson, Cllr Edwardes and Cllr Saunders attended as substitutes. 
 

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness, the following declarations of interest were 
made in relation to item 5, Notice of Motion: Silica Sand Extraction Site 
Buffer: 
 
Cllr Gardiner declared that he was a member of the Strategic Planning 
Board. 
 
Cllr Seddon declared that she was a member of the Strategic Planning 
Board, was a member of Congleton Town Council and lived close to a 
proposed quarry site. 
 
Cllr Brooks declared that she was a member of the Strategic Planning 
Board. 
 
Cllr Smetham declared that she was a member of the Strategic Planning 
Board and had two sand quarries within her ward.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



77 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

78 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Cllr Robert Douglas from Congleton Town Council attended the meeting to 
speak in relation to item 5, Notice of Motion: Silica Sand Extraction Site 
Buffer. Cllr Douglas referred to a proposed silica sand quarry site at 
Somerford Farm and his concerns about silicosis. Cllr Douglas stated that 
the company proposing to open this site, Sibelco, had written to residents 
but that the majority of the letters were not received. Sibelco had advised 
that dust from the site will sometimes reach the properties but that it would 
not contain dangerous particles; however Cllr Douglas stated that 
residents did not have confidence in these assurances. Cllr Douglas asked 
Cheshire East Council to consider that independent air quality monitors be 
installed at varying distances for new silica sand quarry sites to ensure 
that the level of silica particles remain within legal limits.  
 

79 NOTICE OF MOTION: SILICA SAND EXTRACTION SITE BUFFER  
 
The committee received the report in response to a Notice of Motion put to 
full Council in February 2023.  
 
A query was raised as to the Private Members’ Bill which was put forward 
in the UK Parliament in December 2021 in relation to this matter. This bill 
had not progressed and therefore currently had no legal status. The 
Council was following national guidance; however, if national policy should 
change, the Council would ensure compliance. It was noted that, when 
planning applications were submitted, there were requirements for 
compliance with other regulations such as health and safety.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 

1. Note the national guidance and proposed local planning policy 
position in relation to air quality including crystalline silica dust. 
 

2. Reconfirm the Council’s proposed approach as set out in the draft 
Minerals and Waste Plan and that the matter be considered in the 
normal way through the statutory local plan preparation process. 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 4



80 ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE BUDGETS 2023/24  
 
The committee received the report which set out the allocation of the 
approved budgets for 2023/24 to the Environment and Communities 
Committee. 
 
A concern was raised by Members who had voted against the budget that 
agreeing to note the report would suggest they supported it. Members 
were advised that the budget was approved in February and that the 
intention of this report was to keep the committee updated but that there 
would be further opportunities for decisions throughout the year in relation 
to some of the proposals. It was requested that it be recorded in the 
minutes that the Cons
[...]
ct and whether this 
could be rolled out to other areas of the borough. Members noted that the 
resources may not be available for wider roll out but that this could be 
looked at. A briefing on this project had taken place prior to the recent 
elections and could be repeated if required for new members.  
 
A request was made for more information on the Dog Fouling and Dog 
Control Public Spaces Protection Order and the Alley Gating Public 
Spaces Protection Order. Officers undertook to share more information on 
these items following the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10:00 and concluded at 11:19 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Environment and Communities Committee 

 27 July 2023 

 Sustainable Drainage Supplementary Planning Document 

 

Report of: Jane Gowing, Interim Director of Planning 

Report Reference No: EC/03/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks approval to consult on the final draft of the Sustainable 
Drainage Supplementary Planning Document (SDP). 

2 The document provides guidance on policies held in the Development 
Plan and contributes to creating a thriving and sustainable place by 
ensuring new development is appropriately controlled to protect and 
support our borough. 

Executive Summary 

3 This report seeks approval to carry out four weeks of public consultation 
on the final draft Sustainable (urban) Drainage Systems Supplementary 
Planning Document (“SuDS SPD”). 

4 SuDS are design and engineering solutions to manage surface water. 
Water management practices can vary significantly from multiple small 
scale, landscape and design led solutions that work with green space and 
habitats to delay and manage run off, to ‘hard’ engineering projects that 
store excess water to more slowly release into the mains water system 
over time. This SPD provides guidance on the preferred approach for 
development in Cheshire East and sets out the ways in which 
development sites are expected to work with water and manage drainage 
on site. 

5 The preparation of a Supplementary Planning Document involves two 
stages of public consultation. The first consultation stage was carried out 

OPEN 
By virtue of paragraph(s) X of Part 1 Schedule 1of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

on a draft document between 9th August and 20th September 2021, 
receiving representations from 32 contributors. 

6 A report of consultation is included at Appendix B setting out the feedback 
from stage one, and how the document has been altered in response to 
that feedback. Comments received from consultation on the final draft of 
the document will also be considered, ahead of the SPD being 
considered for adoption by the Council. 

7 Once adopted, the SPD will provide additional planning policy guidance 
on the implementation of Local Plan Strategy policies SE13 ‘Flood Risk 
and Water Management’, and the Site Allocations and Development 
Policies Document (SADPD) Policy ENV 6’ Surface Water Management 
and Flood Risk’. The SPD, once adopted, will be a material consideration 
in decision making on planning applications and support the delivery of 
key policies in the Development Plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Environment and Communities Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the final draft SuDS Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix A) 

and to undertake four weeks of public consultation. 

2. Publish the associated Report of Consultation (Appendix B) 

3. Publish the associated Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats 

Regulations Assessment Screening Report (“SEA”) (Appendix C). 

4. Publish the associated Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Report 

(“EQIA”) (Appendix D). 

 

Background 

8 Cheshire East Council’s Corporate Plan sets out three aims. These are 
to be an open an
[...]
set out the 
revenue implications (MTFS Report page 90) however the associated 
capital allocations and how it was to be funded was to be agreed once 
the revenue proposal has been approved as part of the MTFS. 

18 In consultation with the Director of Finance and Customer Services, 
S.151 Officer, funding has been identified from within the Strategic 
Capital Projects allocation to fund this project. An Officer Decision 
record will be required to vire the funds to the Environment & 
Communities Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Environment and Communities Committee to:  

1. Consider the report of the Corporate Policy Committee (Agenda for Corporate 
Policy Committee on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023, 10.00 am | Cheshire East 
Council). 

 

2. Consider the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial year 
relevant to their terms of reference. 

 

3. Consider the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue estimates 
for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 of each Committee Appendix 
(Annex 2). 

 

4. Consider the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 
approved budget policy change items, in respect of Services within the remit of 
the Committee (Annex 3). 

5. Consider a virement for £218,718.10 that will be approved by the Director of 
Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the chair of the 

Page 163

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4


  
  

 

 

Environment and Communities Committee and the chair of the Finance Sub-
Committee to fund the works required at St Chads Churchyard, Wybunbury. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

19 Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions 

[...]
ormation on the overall 
financial stability and resilience of the Council. Further details are contained in 
the appendices.  

 Appendix 1 Adults and Health Committee. 

 Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee. 

 Appendix 3 Corporate Policy Committee. 

 Appendix 4 Economy and Growth Committee. 

 Appendix 5 Environment and Communities Committee. 

 Appendix 6 Finance Sub-Committee. 

 Appendix 7 Highways and Transport Committee.  

 Appendix 8 Update to the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 Appendix 9 Update to the Investment Strategy. 

c) Annex 3 – Update on tracked MTFS 2023-27 approved budget policy 
change items. 

 
3. Approve supplementary capital estimates (SCE) up to and including £1,000,000 

and Capital Virements up to and including £5,000,000 in accordance with 
Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Annex 2: Appendix 6, Section 4, Table 
5.  
 

4. Note that Council will be asked to approve: 

a) Fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £1,000,000 in accordance 
with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Annex 2: Appendix 6, Section 
2, Table 3. 

b) Capital Supplementary Estimates over £1,000,000 in Annex 2: Appendix 6, 
Section 4, Table 6. 

 
5. Recommend to Service Committees to: 

a) Consider the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial year 
relevant to their terms of reference.  

b) Consider the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue estimates 
for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 of each Committee Appendix 
(Annex 2). 

c) Approve supplementary revenue estimates (SRE) over £500,000 up to and 
including £1,000,000: 
i) Children and Families Committee Annex 2: Appendix 2, Section 2, Table 

2. 
d) Consider the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 approved 

budget policy change items, in respect of Services within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 

Page 167



  
  

 

 

Background 

11 The 
[...]
gh the Council’s fees and charges procedure. 
The scheme will go live for the public to pay subscriptions in October 
2023 with the chargeable service commencing in January 2024. There 
will be no changes to bin collection dates. 

8 As with many authorities that run a chargeable scheme, on receipt of 
payment the householder will be sent a specialist sticker to attach to the 
bin as evidence they have paid the subscription and for the bin to be 
collected. Those who do not subscribe will retain their garden bins at 
their property to allow the option of future subscription, without the need 
of purchasing a new bin.   

9 Messaging about the subscription service will provide information on 
home composting available through the council’s website and through 
the work of our waste prevention volunteers at community events 
though the year.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Environment and Communities Committee is recommended to:  

1. Agree the proposals for delivering the Green Waste subscription charge as 
included within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-27, including the 
initial annual subscription charge of £56.00, which in future will be agreed as 
part of the Council’s fees and charges regime. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Services in conjunction with 
relevant council teams to undertake all necessary actions to implement and 
deliver the Garden Waste subscription scheme. 

 

 

Background 

10 Cheshire East Council currently provides a free green waste collection 
and recycling service to properties on wheeled bin rounds able to store 
a green waste bin. Those properties that receive this free service are 

Page 230



  
  

 

 

also already able to apply for additional green bins, at the resident's 
cost, and collections for an annual subscription charge. 

11 The authority currently encourages residents to recycle food waste 
within the green waste bins. 

12 The authority is experiencing a significant increase in its contract
[...]
ross all sites. This is 
summarised at Table 2 and included in detail at Appendix D. 

14. The final proposed weekday opening hours for all library sites are 
summarised at Table 3 and included in detail at Appendix C. This 
includes narrative as to any impacts the final opening hours have on 
regular events and activities held within libraries. 

 

 

 

 
 
The Environment and Communities Committee is recommended to:  
  

1. Note the progress made to date in implementing the Libraries Service Review 
included as a specific proposal within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2023-27 as approved at Council on 22 February 2023, including the feedback 
from the recent public consultation exercise. 
  

2. Agree the final details of the changes to library opening hours, as included at 
Appendix C and the implementation programme. 
 

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director - Place to take all necessary steps 
to implement the Libraries Service Review, and to make all consequent 
changes to service provision including the necessary staff restructure and 
consultations. 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director – Place to enter into funding 

agreements related to the ‘top up’ service offer. 
 

Page 255



  
  

 

 

Background 

15. As one part of the development of options for the Council’s MTFS 2023-
27 Environment and Neighbourhood Services were asked to consider 
opportunities to undertake a review of the operation of the Cheshire 
East Library Service, in the context of a very challenging financial 
climate for the wider organisation. 

16. As a result a series of high level scenarios were developed, leading to 
those set out within the original MTFS consultation, summarised as 
follows; 

 A reduction in weekday opening of 1.5 days, with no impact on any 
sites which are already closed for a longer duration than this. 

 No evening opening 

 No Saturday opening 

 Removal of the mobile library service 

 A 25% reduction in the book fund bud

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Thursday, 27th July, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor J Snowball (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, L Buchanan, T Dean, A Farrall, S Gardiner, D Jefferay, 
B Posnett, H Seddon, L Smetham, H Whitaker and D Edwardes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Shuttleworth – Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Jane Gowing – Interim Director of Planning 
Tracy Baldwin – Finance Manager 
James Thomas – Principal Solicitor 
Josie Lloyd – Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Evans – Neighbourhood Planning Manager 
Sally Rose – Contract Manager - Waste 
Chris Allman – Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Joanne Shannon – Libraries Management 

 
84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr John Bird. Cllr David Edwardes 
attended the meeting as a substitute.  
 

85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Gardiner, Cllr Seddon, Cllr Warren, Cllr Brooks, Cllr Buchanan and Cllr 
Dean declared that they were members of the Cheshire East library 
service. 
 
Cllr Dean declared that his daughter-in-law worked for the library service in 
Cheshire West which was a combined service with Cheshire East.  
 

86 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

87 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 



Cllr Robert Douglas from Congleton Town Council attended the meeting to 
speak in relation to item 7, Green Waste Subscription – Implementation 
Update, and highlighted concerns that this would have an adverse impact 
on Cheshire East’s carbon neutrality target. He had been advised by 
residents that they intended to put their garden waste into their household 
waste bins instead of paying the charge and, while there remained a free 
service at household waste and recycling centres, he felt that this 
discriminated against residents who could not easily access these sites 
and that it would worsen Cheshire East’s carbon footprint by residents 
travelling to dispose of waste. Cllr Douglas asked the committee to defer 
the introduction of the green waste charge until a replacement recycling 
site could be opened in Congleton.  
 
Cllr Suzy Firkin from Congleton Town Council addressed the committee in 
relation to item 7 and stated that fly tipping would increase around 
Congleton and that Congleton Town Council would be responsible for the 
cost to deal with this. Cllr Firkin recognised that Cheshire East is under 
financial pressure but asked that this is used as an opportunity to raise 
money to improve the waste and recycling infrastructure and suggested 
that money paid by Congleton residents could be used to fund a new 
recycling site or local composting site. 
 
Ms Sue Helliwell also spoke in relation to item 7. Ms Helliwell expressed 
concerns regarding the potential issues that could arise from residents not 
subscribing to green waste collections, including food waste going back 
into non-recycling bins, increased fly tipping and subsequent costs for 
removal, the environmental impact of additional car journeys from those 
who choose to take green waste to recycling centres, and Cheshire East’s 
budget not being balanced if uptake targets are not met due to the cost of 
living crisis. Ms Helliwell referenced a solar farm being built to provide 
electricity to the Leighton Grange recycling facility and asked whether 
Cheshire East would be able to sell electricity back to the National Grid, 
and queried whether a third party currently pays Cheshire East for food 
and garden waste. Officers undertook to provide a written response to the 
queries raised. 
 

88 SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  
 
The committee received the report which sought approval to consult on the 
final draft of the Sustainable Drainage Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
Page 19 of the final draft document (appendix A) contained the text ‘seek 
permission’ under an image and it was queried whether this permission 
had been secured. Officers undertook to confirm this following this 
meeting.  
 
The report made references to a 100 year event plus climate change 
allowance and it was queried when this period starts from. Officers 



confirmed that this information could be clarified and added into the 
document prior to publication.  
 
Members thanked the officers for the work on the report.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 

1. Approve the final draft SuDS Supplementary Planning Document 
(Appendix A) and to undertake four weeks of public consultation 

 
2. Publish the associated Report of Consultation (Appendix B) 

 
3. Publish the associated Strategic Environmental Assessment and 

Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening Report (“SEA”) 
(Appendix C) 

 
4. Publish the associated Equalities Impact Assessment Screening 

Report  (“EQIA”) (Appendix D) 
 

89 PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2022/23  
 
The committee received the report which provide an overview of the 
Cheshire East Council provisional outturn for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
It was requested that the resolution in the minutes should state that the 
committee noted the report, rather than considered, as the item was for 
information only. Officers would ensure that the wording in future reports 
reflected this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 
1. Note the report of the Corporate Policy Committee (Agenda for 

Corporate Policy Committee on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023, 10.00 am | 

Cheshire East Council). 

2. Note the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial 

year relevant to their terms of reference. 

3. Note the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue 

estimates for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 of each Committee 

Appendix(Annex 2). 

4. Note the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 

approved budget policy change items, in respect of Services within the 

remit of the Committee (Annex 3). 



5. Note a virement for £218,718.10 that will be approved by the Director of 

Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the chair of the 

Environment and Communities Committee and the chair of the Finance 

Sub-Committee to fund the works required at St Chads Churchyard, 

Wybunbury. 

 
90 MTFS 92 GREEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION - IMPLEMENTATION 

UPDATE  
 
The committee received the report which detailed the progress in 
delivering the Green Waste subscription charge and how the charge will 
be implemented. 
 
Cllr Liz Wardlaw spoke as a visiting member and raised queries including 
whether the Council is required to deliver a specified tonnage of waste, 
whether the reference to four new members of staff will include 
administrative positions to meet increased demand, how many instances 
of fly tipping there had been within the last 12 months and how many 
resulted in successful prosecutions. In response, the committee were 
advised that there was no guaranteed minimum tonnage within the 
Biowise contract, the additional staff would include two customer facing 
administrative positions and two waste education officers. Data on 
numbers of fly tipping and successful prosecutions would be provided in a 
written response.  
 
Cllr Janet Clowes spoke as a visiting member and raised a number of 
points including that lower income households could be most affected if 
they do not have the space to compost in the way described, fly tipping 
was rarely prosecuted but was significant environmentally and contributed 
to the contamination of watercourses, and that the policy was looking at 
green waste as a problem when it should be seen as a resource.  
 
There was significant debate which included the following points: 
 

- Some members felt that they did not have sufficient involvement in 
the production of the MTFS and were unable to make changes to 
the proposals 

- Green waste charging was controversial with residents and it was 
felt that many may choose not to pay 

- It appeared to be a change of course as there had been investment 
in encouraging residents to dispose of food waste in green bins 

- Instances of fly tipping may go unreported when on private land 
which would particularly affect rural areas 

- Concern that reducing the collection of green waste, as was done 
by Cheshire West, was not included in the proposal 

- The Council had to set a balanced budget by law and this was one 
of the few services within the committee’s remit that was not 
statutory 



- There was an opportunity to be environmental with the change, 
such as encouraging home composting and rewilding to reduce 
garden waste 

 
It was requested that the minutes show that the following members voted 
against the proposal: Cllr Tony Dean, Cllr Stewart Gardiner, Cllr Becky 
Posnett, Cllr Lesley Smetham and Cllr Hayley Whitaker. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 

1. Agree the proposals for delivering the Green Waste subscription 
charge as included within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2023-27, including the initial annual subscription charge of £56.00, 
which in future will be agreed as part of the Council’s fees and 
charges regime. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Services in 
conjunction with relevant council teams to undertake all necessary 
actions to implement and deliver the Garden Waste subscription 
scheme. 

 
91 MTFS 93 LIBRARIES SERVICE REVIEW - IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  

 
The committee received the report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the Cheshire East Libraries Service Review following 
the approval of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-27. 
 
A request was made for information to be provided on how the number of 
responses to this consultation compares to the average response rate to 
consultations within the Council. This information would be provided in a 
written response. 
 
Cllr Wardlaw spoke on behalf of Cllr Clowes as a visiting member, 
referring to other areas of the Council that included their enhanced use of 
library venues and facilities over the 2023-25 period to meet their own 
MTFS savings and strategies and asked to what extent did this 
consultation take into account the MTFS commitments of other 
directorates. The committee were advised that while mitigations were in 
place, the proposal did not directly consider the MTFS commitments of 
other directorates. 
 
Comments were put forward as part of the debate including: 
 

- Members felt they were not given choices as part of the MTFS and 
that there should be earlier engagement with members going 
forward 

- It was requested that when considering the MTFS, if there are 
aspects within that are going to be a significant change to the way 



in which services are delivered, that those consultations are shown 
clearly/separately to other proposals  

- It was acknowledged that the provision of libraries is a statutory 
service 

- Members thanked officers for doing all they could to minimise the 
impact 

 
It was requested that it be recorded in the minutes that the proposal was 
carried with eight in favour and five against. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 

1. Note the progress made to date in implementing the Libraries 
Service Review included as a specific proposal within the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy 2023-27 as approved at Council on 22 
February 2023, including the feedback from the recent public 
consultation exercise. 
 

2. Agree the final details of the changes to library opening hours, as 
included at Appendix C and the implementation programme. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director - Place to take all 

necessary steps to implement the Libraries Service Review, and to 
make all consequent changes to service provision including the 
necessary staff restructure and consultations. 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director – Place to enter into 

funding agreements related to the ‘top up’ service offer. 
 

92 STANDING ITEM: MEMBERS ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST 
CEMETERIES STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Member Advisory Panel was reconvened post-election and had its 
first meeting on 17 July. Cllr Joy Bratherton had been reappointed as 
Chair. 
 
There had been engagement with a specialist consultant who had now 
provided a draft strategy which was being reviewed by officers before 
being shared with the member advisory panel for their input.  
 
The approval of the strategy was scheduled on the committee’s work 
programme for the September meeting and would be followed by the 
procurement of a consultant to undertake the development of the specific 
site management plans for each cemetery covered by the strategy. The 
consultants would bring back a cemeteries investment programme, 
informed by their individual management plans, in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
That the update be noted.  
 

93 STANDING ITEM: WORKING GROUP: HOUSEHOLD WASTE & 
RECYCLING CENTRES  
 
Cllr Rob Moreton attended as a visiting member to highlight concerns 
about the lack of a recycling centre in Congleton. Cllr Moreton stated that 
fly tipping had increased in Congleton since the closure of the site and that 
it was expected that this would get worse with the introduction of green 
waste charges. The Council had advised that there would be the possibility 
to have pop-up tips in the town on a regular basis but this had not yet been 
provided. Cllr Moreton asked that a permanent recycling centre is provided 
in Congleton and that regular pop-up tips are made available in the short 
term.  
 
The working group had met on 24 July for the first time since the election 
and reappointed Cllr Laura Crane as Chair. A paper would be brought to 
committee in September to look at options and seek approval to go out to 
public consultation and undertake a contract procurement exercise. A 
report would be brought back to committee in around 12 months for a final 
decision that would include a reference to any new site at Congleton.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.  
 
 

94 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
There had been two items added to the work programme since the agenda 
was published – one was on the household waste and recycling centre 
provision and the other was on an upcoming bid to the Football 
Foundation relating to a potential new facility at King George V playing 
fields in Crewe. Both reports were scheduled for the September meeting.  
 
In relation to the MTFS, a request was made for a report to be brought to 
the September meeting outlining how each service within the committee’s 
remit could make savings with a view to members deciding which 
proposals to take forward. It was noted that a report was scheduled for 
November committee to consult on the MTFS and that briefings on 
emerging proposals would be scheduled for August/September, however 
members felt that would be too late for them to have a say in which 
proposals are taken forward. It was agreed this request would be looked 
into following the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10:00 and concluded at 13:53 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


